
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 12 November 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 November 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 12 November 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003:  G1 EXPRESS, 87 NORWOOD ROAD, 
LONDON SE24 9AA

1 - 60

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  4 November 2020



1

Item No. Classification:
Open

Date:
12 November 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003 – G1 Express– 87 Norwood 
Road, London, SE24 9AA

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Dulwich Village Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by 
Velauthampillai Sajeevan for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as G1 Express – 87 
Norwood Road, London, SE24 9AA.

2. Notes:
a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, 

submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application is subject to representations from responsible authorities 
and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provides a summary of the 
application under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the 
full application is attached as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 16 of this report deal with the representations 
submitted in respect of the application. Copies of the representations 
submitted by the Responsible Authorities are attached to this report 
in Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the Council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-
committee in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 
2003, along with a copy of the hearing regulations, has been 
circulated to all parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by 
this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the 
Act with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These 
are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 The promotion of public safety

 The prevention of nuisance

 The protection of children from harm

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have 
regard to:

 The Act itself

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application

 Relevant representations

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all 
relevant information required under the Act to the licensing authority with 
copies provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under 
the Act. The application must also be advertised at the premises and in 
the local press. The responsible authorities and other persons within the 
local community may make representations on any part of the application 
where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

The premises licence application

8. On 18 September 2020 Velauthampillai Sajeevan applied for a premises 
licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as G1 Express– 87 Norwood Road, London, SE24 9AA 
with no description of what the premises would be. 

9. The hours in the application are summarised as follows: 

2



3

The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales only)

Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 02:00

Opening hours

Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 02:00

10. However, the hours of the application have been amended though 
conciliation with the Responsible Authorities, to the following:

The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales only)

Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00

Opening hours

Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00

11. The Designated Premises Supervisor is to be Velauthampillai Sajeevan, 
the licence Applicant, who has a personal licence with London Borough 
[...]
Premises history

17. This is a new application, with no licensing history or complaints.

Map

5



6

18. A map of the local area is attached as Appendix D. There are some 
licensed premises in the immediate vicinity (within 100m of the Southwark 
boarder), namely:

Parks Edge Bar and Kitchen - 49-51 Norwood Road, London, SE24 
9AA

 Performance of Dance – Indoors
Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 01:30

 Recorded and Live Music - Indoors
Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 01:30

 Late Night Refreshment - Indoors
Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:30

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises
Sunday to Thursday from 09:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 09:00 to 01:30

No 2 Chinese Takeaway - 85 Norwood Road, London, SE24 9AA

 Late Night Refreshment - Indoors
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00

Canopy Beer Company – Arch 1127, 41 Norwood Road, London, 
SE24 9AJ

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises
Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00
Sunday from 12:00 to 22:00

Policy implications

Southwark Council Statement of Licensing Policy

19. Council Assembly approved Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019 – 2021 on 27 March 2019. 

20. Further sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular 
relevance to the sub-committee’s consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and Scope of the Policy – Which reinforces the 
four licensing objectives and the fundamental principles upon which 
this Authority relies in determining licence applications.

6



7

 Section 5 – Determining Applications for Premises Licences and Club 
Premises certificates - Which explains how the policy works and 
considers issues such as location; high standards of management; 
and the principles behind condition setting.

 Section 6 – Local Cumulative Impact Policies – Which sets out this 
Authority’s approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries 
of the current spec
[...]
ctivities to 
which the application relates

 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor

 to reject the application.

Conditions

33. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the 
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is 
necessary to do so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for 
the promotion of one of the four licensing objectives, and not for any other 
reason.  Conditions must also be within the control of the licensee, and 
should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, consistent and 
enforceable.

34. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 Public safety

 The prevention of nuisance

 The protection of children from harm

35. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There 
are no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times.

36. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.  
Conditions relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must 
relate to the night time operation of the premises and must not be used to 
impose conditions which could not be imposed on day time operators.

37. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically 
section 10.

9



10

Reasons

38. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the 
conditions, or to refuse the application for a premises licence application, 
it must give reasons for its decision.

Hearing procedures

39. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may 
determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. 
Cross examination shall not be permitted unless the authority 
considered that it is required for it to consider the representations.

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party 
or other person appearing at the hearing.

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of 
time in which to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority;

o If given permission by the committee, question any 
other party; and

o In response to a point which the authority has given 
notice it will require clarification, give further information 
in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party 
which is not relevant to the particular application before the 
committee and the licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may 
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers 
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in 
the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the 
authority may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the 
consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

40. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises 
licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) 

10



11

requires the sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of 
the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

41. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the 
council has multiple roles.  Council officers from various departments have 
been asked to consider the application from the perspective of the council 
as authority responsible respectively for environmental health, trading 
standards, health and safety and as the planning authority.

42. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting
[...]
, members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the 
appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that 
have been raised through representations from other persons and 
responsible authorities. Other persons must live in the vicinity of the 
premises. This will be decided on a case to case basis.

11



12

46. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub-committee needs to consider 
the balance between the rights of the applicant and those making 
representations to the application when making their decision. The sub-
committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in 
the borough.

47. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was 
notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

48. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to 
do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

12



13

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance to the Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark statement of licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, 
C/O 
Community Safety &
Enforcement, 160 
Tooley
Street, London, SE1 
2QH

Kirty Read
T        Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Application for a premises licence and associated plans
Appendix B Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities
Appendix C Representations submitted by Other Persons
Appendix D Map of the locality

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strat
[...]
g is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to 
conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

31



From:  
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 5:47 PM 
To: Heron, Andrew 
Subject: G1 Express 87 Norwood Road.doc 

Andrew 
Agreement below to reduction in hours and all conditions in my objection. We 
withdraw are objection 
Regards 
Graham 

Graham White | Constable 
MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 

Licensing Officer – Southwark 

 

 

 

From:  
  

Sent: 19 October 2020 11:53 
To: White Graham S - AS-CU  

 
Subject: Re: G1 Express 87 Norwood Road.doc 

Thanks Graham.  I confirm that the applicant agrees to all of your conditions and to 
amend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 8 am to 11 pm daily. 

Kind regards 

Debra 

POLICE WITHDRAW

32



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 16 October 2020 

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: G1 Express 87, 87 Norwood Road, London, SE24 9AA 

– Application to for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by 
Velauthampillai Sajeevan under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable 
activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (off the premises) Monday  to Sunday from 08:00 to 02:00 the following
day

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday  to Sunday from 08:00 to 02:00 the following
day

The premises is described within the application as a ‘Convenience Store’.

My representation is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives and also has 
regard to the Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2021. 

This premise is situated within a the Herne Hill District Town Centre Area and under the 
Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019
[...]
ctor in crime rates. Please see murder in
Lordship Lane last year.

3. Public safety: This premises opens directly onto one of the traffic hot spots in
Herne Hill. There are two large roads that intersect outside the premises. I do not
think the sale of alcohol would help the road safety in the area. School
children/young people  frequently have to use this route home.

I am appalled by this application. I can see it bringing only harm and no good to the 
area, either to those poor people who are so addicted to alcohol that they need to 
buy it in the early hours or the poor residents and other shopkeepers who have to 
live with the social consequences. There was once a nightclub three doors down 
from this proposed application which was turned down for a similar licence. The 
reasons were all too obvious. These businesses simply are not appropriate for this 
area and I think as a council you have a moral duty to help us build a better borough. 
Please, please, please do not pass this application. I do not know of a single resident 
who would be in favour. It would be a small but significant disaster for a lot of 
people.  

OTHER PERSON  K

48



From: 
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2020 6:32 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to Licensing application 873386 

I wish to strongly object to the applicant below having a licence to sell alcohol until 
2am because of a risk of crime and disorder as well as a risk of causing public 
nuisance. My name is .  I live nearby at  Stradella Road S  

  My email address is above.  
 

873386 

Trading name and address: 
G1 Express 87 
87 Norwood Road 
SE24 9AA 

Ward: Dulwich Village 

Applicant details 
Applicant Name: Velauthampillai Sajeevan 

OTHER PERSON  L

49



From: 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 4:58 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to Application 873386 

I strongly object to this application on the grounds that: 
1) it encourages antisocial behaviour and public nuisance both in the vicinity and
[...]
supply alcohol virtually all day, every day - this is above and beyond all
existing reasonable practice.

My name is:  
 Hawarden Grove,  

email dated 14/10/2020 
email address  

OTHER PERSON  T

58



From:   
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 6:31 PM 

To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection 

Re aplication 873386 

I wish to object to this application. 
It would generate noise and disturbance late at night in a  residential area, and add 

to the rubbish littered on the pavement. There are already numerous stores in herne 
hill selling food and alcohol until late evening. We don't need another or  one open 
until 2am. 

 
 

16th October 2020 

OTHER PERSON U

59

mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

APPENDIX D

60



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Reserve

Councillor Charlie Smith

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

 
 

Officers (by email only)

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team
SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 4 November 2020

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003:  G1 Express, 87 Norwood Road, London SE24 9AA
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B: Represenations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Represntations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 November 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 12 November 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe
 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

The applicant and one of the of the local residents had technical difficulties when 
trying to join the meeting. The Chair advised that the start of the meeting would be 
delayed in order to allow them to join the meeting. The applicant was unable to join 
the virtual meeting 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 November 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003:  G1 EXPRESS, 87 NORWOOD ROAD, LONDON SE24 
9AA 

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the 
responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.  Members had questions 
for the licensing officer.

The representative for the applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant’s representative.

The local residents, objecting to the application, addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the local residents.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.18am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.50am and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Velauthampillai Sajeevan for a premises licence to 
be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as G1 Express, 87 Norwood Road, London SE24 9AA be granted as 
follows:

The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales only)

 Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00

Opening hours

 Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 November 2020

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and licensing as a responsible authority during the conciliation 
process and the following condition and recommendation made by the licensing 
sub-committee:

1. That the applicant shall provide a telephone number to all local residents and 
objectors. 

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant, through their 
representative. They advised that he had been in the retail business for 
approximately 20 years and had five other licensed premises. The premises  was 
not currently operating, but as soon as it was, anyone working behind the counter 
would be a personal licence holder.     

As a direct result of representations from the responsible authorities, the 
operational hours of the premises had been reduced from 02:00 hours to 23:00 
hours, which was an hour less than the recommended hours set out in 
Southwark’s statement of licensing Policy.  A number of other conditions were also 
agreed as part of the conciliation process, that demonstrated the applicant had 
responsible attitude to the sale of alcohol. 

The licensing sub-committee was informed that the responsible authorities, being 
the Metropolitan Police Service and Licensing as a responsible authority, had 
conciliated with the applicant, having agreed conditions.

The licensing sub-committee the heard from Objector K who raised concern about 
the premises and the problem drinkers known to frequent Brockwell Park.  The 
objector said that the police and licensing as a responsible authority may have 
withdrawn their representations, as a result of agreed conditions, but a further 
licensed premises would encourage problem drinkers to acquire alcohol from 
another outlet, particularly when there were already a plethora of other stores in 
the area.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from Objector L who objected to the 
application because of a risk of crime and disorder as well as a risk of causing 
public nuisance.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the 17 other objectors 
who were not present. It also noted the representations from the four other 
objectors who had decided to withdraw. 

In a letter dated 9 November 2020 Objector K provided additional information to 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 November 2020

support their objections.  The letter advised that the applicant had been convicted 
of an underage sale in December 2009.  Pursuant to the guidance on the 
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (issued 10 March 2014), that conviction was 
deemed spent after 12 months.  Due to this, the previous conviction was 
disregarded.  Objector K’s letter also refers to a Health and Safety report regarding 
G1 Express (in Croydon) dated June 2019 and the company being struck off in 
March 2018.  Both of these matters relate to other premises and neither has a 
bearing to the licensing objectives. Therefore, this information has also been 
disregarded. 

Herne Hill is not in a cumulative impact policy area where the number and density 
of premises selling alcohol are high or exceptional, where serious problems of 
nuisance and disorder may arise; is not therefore a consideration.  The licensing 
sub-committee does however recognise the residents anxiety concerning problem 
drinkers, but the premises had agreed conditions such as not selling single cans in 
addition to not stocking super strength beers, ciders and lager with a 6.5% ABV (or 
above).  This would discourage problem drinkers. 
The licensing sub-committee expects G1 Express to adhere to The Environmental 
Protection (Plastic Straws, Cotton Buds and Stirrers) (England) Regulations 2020. 
The London Borough of Southwark has declared a Climate Emergency and would 
therefore expect that businesses refrain from using single use plastics where 
possible, and G1 Express agreed to this. In the circumstances, the members were 
satisfied with the controls in place and that a premises licence should be issued.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 

https://www.bailii.org/uk/legis/num_reg/2020/uksi_2020971_en_1.html%20/t%20_blank


5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 November 2020

by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

The meeting ended at 11.53am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


